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Northern BC Community Immunization Coverage 
September 22, 2021 
 

Northern BC Population:  360,470 doses administered; 74% of population age 12 and older 
have received at least one dose (64% are fully immunized with two doses). 
 

Community Health Service 
Area (CHSA) Population 

1st 
Dose 

(Count) 

2nd 
Dose 

(Count) 

1st 
Dose 
(%)  

Sept 21 

2nd 
Dose 
(%)  

Sept 21 

1st 
dose 
(%)  

June 2 

2nd 
dose 
(%)  

June 2 

Northwest               

Haida Gwaii South 2,188 1,977 1,852 90% 85% 79% 13% 
Haida Gwaii North 1,882 1,595 1,414 85% 75% 71% 18% 
Houston 3,374 2,435 2,067 72% 61% 54% 4% 
Kitimat 8,268 7,988 6,703 97% 81% 78% 20% 
Nisga'a 1,529 1,319 1,152 86% 75% 71% 55% 
Prince Rupert City Centre 11,952 10,259 8,986 86% 75% 75% 5% 
Prince Rupert Rural 986 833 735 84% 75% 73% 32% 
Smithers Town Centre 6,433 5,153 4,514 80% 70% 64% 9% 
Smithers Rural 6,023 4,229 3,534 70% 59% 54% 5% 
Snow Country 485 390 332 80% 68% 59% 4% 

Stikine 885 770 644 87% 73% 66% 47% 
Terrace City Centre 11,511 9,688 8,539 84% 74% 69% 12% 
Terrace Rural 7,556 5,861 5,056 78% 67% 64% 13% 
Telegraph Creek 504 436 399 87% 79% 75% 65% 
Upper Skeena 3,870 3,105 2,704 80% 70% 70% 15% 

              

Northern Interior               

Burns Lake Town Centre 2,299 1,786 1,531 78% 67% 57% 14% 
Burns Lake South 793 483 440 61% 55% 53% 11% 
Burns Lake North 2,710 1,912 1,742 71% 64% 59% 7% 
Fort St. James North 3,957 3,046 2,624 77% 66% 63% 21% 
Fraser Lake 2,643 1,807 1,604 68% 61% 57% 1% 
Mackenzie 3,810 2,845 2,442 75% 64% 60% 9% 
McBride/Valemount 2,916 2,464 2,027 84% 70% 65% 3% 
Prince George City - North 15,753 12,652 11,381 80% 72% 63% 3% 
Prince George City - Central 40,431 33,543 28,698 83% 71% 60% 4% 
Prince George City - Southwest 15,463 13,372 12,197 86% 79% 70% 4% 

Prince George SW Rural 7,316 5,338 4,761 73% 65% 55% 2% 
Prince George N Fraser Rural 5,050 3,633 3,175 72% 63% 55% 2% 
Quesnel City Centre 9,567 7,368 6,386 77% 67% 60% 7% 
Quesnel Rural 12,386 8,774 7,572 71% 61% 54% 5% 
Vanderhoof 5,459 3,708 3,088 68% 57% 49% 4% 
Vanderhoof Rural 2,159 1,281 1,118 59% 52% 47% 1% 
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Community Health Service 
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(%)  
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(%)  
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2nd 
dose 
(%)  

June 2 

Northeast               

Chetwynd 3,303 1,988 1,572 60% 48% 1,861 4% 
Dawson Creek 13,519 8,510 7,115 63% 53% 47% 5% 
Fort Nelson  3,606 2,334 1,941 65% 54% 47% 7% 
Fort St John 22,472 15,312 12,577 68% 56% 46% 5% 
Hudson's Hope 853 551 486 65% 57% 51% 1% 
Northern Boreal 678 345 297 51% 44% 40% 7% 
Peace River North Rural 8,370 3,862 3,176 46% 38% 32% 3% 
Peace River South Rural 5,552 2,886 2,404 52% 43% 40% 4% 
Tumbler Ridge 2,074 1,401 1,150 68% 55% 53% 4% 

 
Source: Government of BC Health System Performance Portal – BC COVID-19 Immunization 
Population Coverage Report. Data to Tuesday September 21, 2021 11:59pm 
 
For maps of the Community Health Service Areas (CHSAs) visit 
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/data/geographic-data-services/land-use/administrative-
boundaries/health-boundaries   
  

https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/data/geographic-data-services/land-use/administrative-boundaries/health-boundaries
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/data/geographic-data-services/land-use/administrative-boundaries/health-boundaries
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Northern BC Community Immunization Coverage 
September 22, 2021 
 

Youth Age 12-17 Immunization Rates 
CHSA Population % Dose 1 % Dose 2 
5101 Haida Gwaii South 134 91% 82% 
5102 Haida Gwaii North 108 70% 51% 
5110 Snow Country 36 44% 25% 
5121 Prince Rupert City Centre 968 75% 57% 
5122 Prince Rupert Rural 87 70% 45% 
5130 Upper Skeena 366 60% 43% 
5141 Smithers Town Centre 552 64% 50% 
5142 Smithers Rural 547 48% 34% 
5143 Houston 327 54% 39% 
5150 Kitimat 645 68% 48% 
5160 Stikine 52 65% 50% 
5171 Terrace City Centre 981 70% 55% 
5172 Terrace Rural 623 61% 44% 
5180 Nisga'a 159 79% 48% 
5190 Telegraph Creek 58 69% 53% 
5211 Quesnel City Centre 741 60% 47% 
5212 Quesnel Rural 968 56% 44% 
5221 Burns Lake Town Centre 229 58% 40% 
5222 Burns Lake South 77 31% 23% 
5223 Burns Lake North 211 45% 36% 
5231 Vanderhoof 537 49% 35% 
5232 Vanderhoof Rural 186 37% 24% 
5233 Fort St. James North 333 57% 41% 
5234 Fraser Lake 194 44% 28% 
5241 Prince George City - North 1,301 73% 62% 
5242 Prince George City - Central 2,788 66% 53% 
5243 Prince George City - Southwest 1,409 81% 70% 
5244 Prince George Southwest Rural 617 62% 50% 
5245 Prince George North Fraser Rural 405 59% 46% 
5246 McBride/Valemount 166 57% 41% 
5247 Mackenzie 317 49% 32% 
5311 Dawson Creek 1,087 42% 30% 
5312 Chetwynd 296 33% 20% 
5313 Tumbler Ridge 188 40% 29% 
5314 Peace River South Rural 506 31% 19% 
5321 Fort St John 2,122 46% 33% 
5322 Hudson's Hope 63 33% 29% 
5323 Peace River North Rural 989 26% 18% 
5331 Fort Nelson Population Centre 367 45% 27% 
5332 Northern Boreal 52 31% 27% 

 


